

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND  
MATERIALS d/b/a ASTM INTERNATIONAL;

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION  
ASSOCIATION, INC.; and

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING,  
REFRIGERATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING  
ENGINEERS,

Plaintiffs/Counter-defendants,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Defendant/Counterclaimant.

Case No. 1:13-cv-01215-TSC

**PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF ON THE IMPACT OF  
*GEORGIA V. PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.***

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS THE GOVERNMENT EDICTS DOCTRINE.....	1
II. THIS CASE IS ABOUT <i>THE LAW</i> , THE ESSENCE OF A GOVERNMENT EDICT; AND HOW <i>THE LAW</i> WAS DRAFTED MAKES NO DIFFERENCE TO ITS STATUS AS A GOVERNMENT EDICT.....	2
III. <i>GEORGIA'S IMPLICATIONS FOR THE FAIR USE ANALYSIS HERE ARE CLEAR.</i> .....	5
A. First Factor: The Purpose and Character of the Use .....	5
B. Second Factor: The Nature of the Work .....	6
C. Third Factor: The Amount Used.....	7
D. Fourth Factor: Impact on the Market .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bellwether Prop., L.L.C. v. Duke Energy Indiana, Inc.</i> , 87 N.E.3d 462 (Ind. 2017) .....	6
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888).....	4
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	5
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1498 ..... <i>passim</i>	
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 52 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f).....	2
